

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

## RESOLVES

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth Legislature

# 1929

#### STATE PRISON.

#### CHAP. 67

including farm equipment and live stock (exclusive of farm feed) and all personal services rendered wholly in connection with repair work for the two years, July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty, the sum of fifty-one thousand six hundred fifty dollars; July first, nineteen hundred and thirty, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty-one, the sum of fiftyone thousand six hundred fifty dollars,

one thousand six hundred fifty dollars, \$51,650.00 \$51,650.00 Provided that the governor and council may, by order upon recommendation of the trustees of said institution, authorize the use of unexpended balances of any of the above appropriation to meet deficiencies in other appropriations for the same institution.

Approved March 26, 1929.

### Chapter 65.

Resolve, to Improve the Road to Fort William Henry.

Bristol, town of, appropriation for road. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to repair and improve the present travelled way extending from the main road at Pemaquid Point to Fort William Henry, in Bristol, Maine, the sum of five hundred dollars, the same to be taken from the appropriation for old military reservations and the care of old forts and to be expended under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved March 28, 1929.

#### Chapter 66.

Resolve, in Favor of the Commissioners of Pharmacy.

**Commissioners of pharmacy, for services.** Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars for each of the years ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty and nineteen hundred and thirty-one, for per diem and expenses of the commissioners of pharmacy, incurred in the performance of their duties.

Approved March 28, 1929.

#### Chapter 67.

Resolve, in Favor of the State Prison.

State prison, for construction. Resolved: That there be, and hereby

#### 738

#### WESTERN MAINE SANATORIUM.

**CHAP. 70** 

\$210.000.00

739

is, appropriated, the sum of ten thousand dollars for the construction and equipment of a building in which may be segregated the inmates of the state prison who are afflicted with contagious diseases.

Approved March 28, 1929.

### Chapter 68.

Resolve, in Favor of the Pownal State School.

**Pownal state school, new construction.** Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Pownal state school, for new construction and improvements for the period from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty, the sum of two hundred and ten thousand dollars, said amount to be dependent on the surplus revenue of the state for new construction, to be spent by the trustees of the institution under direction of the governor and council.

Provided further, that the sum herein appropriated shall be expended as follows:

Build and equip one hospital building,

Provided that any balance of the sum appropriated above for the year nineteen hundred and thirty, which may remain unexpended shall be available for expenditure during the period July first, nineteen hundred and thirty to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty-one.

Approved March 28, 1929.

### Chapter 69.

Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Lyman.

Lyman, town of, for road construction. Resolved: That the sum of three thousand fifty-four dollars and twenty-five cents, which was set apart and appropriated by the state as its portion of the amount required for the construction of a state aid highway in the town of Lyman, and is now in the state treasury, be, and the same is hereby appropriated to the town of Lyman to aid in the repair of the road leading from Waterboro to South Hollis in Hollis.

Approved March 28, 1929.

#### Chapter 70.

Resolve, in Favor of the Western Maine Sanatorium for the Construction of a Superintendent's Home.

Western Maine Sanatorium, construction of superintendent's home.